

Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1

RESOLUTION 2019 - 18

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REVISED SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF A COMMUNICABLE DISEASE PROGRAM, REGIONAL HEALTH EDUCATION AND OTHER SPECIALIZED SERVICES BETWEEN THE MONMOUTH COUNTY REGIONAL HEALTH COMMISSION (MCRHC) AND THE COLT NECK TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 desires to provide public health shared service with the Colts Neck Township as members of the Monmouth Public Health Consortium; and

WHEREAS, the Monmouth Public Health Consortium (hereafter MPHC), a partnership of local governments and local health agencies, will coordinate the provision of these new shared and regionalized public health services, in a manner that is cost effective for all participating agencies.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of Colts Neck Township recognizes that the sharing of Regional Public Health Specialized Expertise, as mandated by the State of New Jersey, will be beneficial to protecting the public health, welfare & safety of its residents; and

WHEREAS, the MCRHC can provide communicable disease control program, communicable disease nursing, health education and other specialized public health services and Recipient requires such services in accordance with Chapter 52, Public Health Practice Standards of Performance for Local Boards of Health in New Jersey, N.J.A.C. 8:52, which can be provided without detracting from services currently being provided by the MCRHC and Colts Neck Township;

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2020,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 that the Health Officer or Chairperson are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract agreement with the Colts Neck Township pursuant to the terms and conditions of the attached agreement; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law and also be filed with the Department of Community Affairs and the Department of Health.

MOVED: Little Silver (Sullivan) SECONDED: Red Bank (Natelli)

IN FAVOR: 11 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on January 22, 2019.

Heather L. Frketich

Heather L. Frketich, Commission Secretary Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1